
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 14 October 2024 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-
Chair), Sue Burke, Bob Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 September 2024  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

INCLUSIVE ECONOMIC GROWTH 

3.  Residents Parking Scheme Process  
 

9 - 12 

4.  Lincoln BIG Ballot  
 

13 - 48 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Executive 16 September 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
31.  Confirmation of Minutes - 27 August 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

32.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To propose options for consultation on a 2025/26 Council Tax Support scheme, 
and an accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the following options for a 2025/26 Council Tax Support scheme be 

moved forward for public consultation and scrutiny: 
 

 ‘No change’ scheme, and/or 

 Banded scheme for all working age customers 
 

(2) That an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000 for 2025/26 be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As set out in Section 5 of the report to the Executive, two options for a Council 
Tax Support Scheme would be subject to public consultation and scrutiny: 
  

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme.  

 Option 2: Introduct
[...]
 report, subject to minor 
amendments agreed with the Director of Communities and Environment. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
To decide not to adopt the policy. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 

5



 
The trees in the city had many owners. Private property, businesses, and both 
tiers of local authorities all had tree assets that were all vital to contributing to the 
tree canopy we enjoyed. This policy related only to trees growing on land owned 
by the City Council, or for which it had responsibility (such as parks, gardens, 
amenity grass areas, and common land). 
 
The trees in the city were considered to be a major asset. Expanding knowledge 
about trees in recent years had highlighted their value to the wider environment in 
terms of biodiversity, but especially to the wider beneficial health contributions 
they could make for people living in an urban setting. 
 
Managing trees in close proximity to development and high rates of footfall could 
be problematic in ways that were not encountered in a more natural setting, and 
not everyone was as accommodating as those who recognised and accepted the 
compromises often required.  
 
It was therefore right that the Council took steps now to put in place a clear and 
transparent policy on how it would care for its tree assets, so as to make sure that 
resources were properly attributed, that everyone understood the standards that 
were to be applied, and that ultimately the tree asset was suitably maintained. 
 
Growing trees in a city usually meant compromises at some level, for both 
residents who were affected, and the trees themselves. Managing these 
compromises was a task undertaken by the City Council’s arboricultural officers, 
who handled hundreds of complaints/enquiries each year.  
 
As each complaint/enquiry was different they usually had to use their knowledge 
of trees to map a route to an outcome that was acceptable to a resident, whilst 
not adversely impacting the health of the tre
[...]
detailed at Appendix 1 (excluding the 
Commons which were subject to an Act of Parliament). 
 
Decision 
 
That the policy and strategy for financial contributions to support parks and open 
spaces be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
a) All uses, including for any events/activities - free. In the current economic 
climate this was not a sustainable approach and it would do nothing to promote 
investment in the parks and open spaces.  
 
b) All uses, including events/activities charged. This would not be practical to 
administer, would deter use and be counter-productive to Council aims to 
encourage residents and visitors to use our parks. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The parks and open spaces of Lincoln had a vital part to play in supporting many 
of the Council’s future ambitions for the city.  
 
To realise that potential, and so maximise the benefits open spaces could provide 
always required more funding. In the current economic climate, allocating greater 
City Council resources to further increase spending on open spaces was very 
challenging. 
 
There were a wide range of potential income streams for parks and open spaces 
such as grants, sponsorship, advertising income, and bequests. It was therefore 
essential that the Council did not overlook opportunities to generate funds that 
could be dedicated to support the city’s parks and open spaces. It was also 
recognised that it was important to consider any such opportunities carefully so 
as not to inadvertently or unintentionally impact park/open space users 
negatively. 
 
The proposed policy and supporting strategy were intended to provide a 
framework for staff/volunteers/residents/third parties, under which an opportunity 
was provided to contribute financial support for a site.  
 
It was not the intent of this policy to seek to redefine any casual activities such as 
dog walking, jogging, running, playing football (or any such similar casual use), as 

7



events or acti
[...]
HEME PROCESS 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

KIERON MANNING, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING 
AND CITY SERVICES 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide details of a formalised process to the extension and/or creation of 
Residents Parking zones within the city and seek recommendation to approve.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The provision of adequate and efficient parking in the City is crucial in helping 
ensure Lincoln successfully continues in its role as the key urban centre for 
Lincolnshire and the wider area. Resident Parking Schemes (RPS) are a key 
component to balancing the requirement to provide visitor parking whilst 
safeguarding adequate provision for residents of a number of our more central 
wards. 
 

2.2 A formalised process for the extension and/or creation of a new zone is required to 
provide clarity to both elected Members and residents of the city. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The city already has a number of RPS zones which are administered by the Parking 
Services team on behalf of the County Council. 
 

3.2 

 

Following several enquiries from both Ward Members and local residents regarding 
the potential extension of some Residents Parking Schemes (RPS) in Lincoln it has 
highlighted the requirement to establish a more formalised and systematic approach 
so that all parties have more clarity on the process. 
 

4. Existing Qualifying Criteria 
 

4.1 Whilst as a City Council we administer such schemes through our Parking Services 
team the ultimate responsibility and decision making for any schemes as well as 
their enforcement rests with the County Council as the Highway Authority. 
 

4.2 There are set criteria that the County Council work to before agreeing to implement 
a new RPS. Firstly, there needs to be evidenced support of at least 50% of the 
residents in the proposed zone and secondly there needs to be evidence of a 
measurable problem of non-resident parking on the effected streets. They also 
screen out streets which have at least 50% provision of off-street parking within the 
curtilage of a property or within 30m already in place. 
 

9

Item No. 3



4.3 There needs to be a daytime impact demonstrated that shows more than 60% of 
available kerbside space taken up by non-residents parking for over 6 hours with 
more than 80% of available kerbside space taken up with all vehicles for the same 
6-hour period. At night-time it needs to show more than 40% of available kerbside 
space taken by non-residents for a 4-hour period, and 80% of available space taken 
by all vehicles for the same 4-hour period. 
 

4.4 The County Council will also consider whether an appropriate level of enforcement 
could occur to ensure effectiveness and that the scheme would not create wider 
impacts on the highway network. 
 

4.5 In addition to this there will also be an assessment of resource allocation by the 
County Council to establish whether such a proposal can be accommodated given 
the officer work required. Likewise, the process requires significant resource 
allocating within our own Parking Services team and so the Assistant Director – 
Planning and City Services will also need to review available resource at the time of 
any request. As a result, a clear process is necessary so that the County Council 
receive what they need and to avoid abortive efforts from local residents and ward 
members alike. 
 

5. Proposed Formalised Process for Extending and/or Creating an RPS 
  
5.1 1) A request can be made by a member of the public or by a ward councillor 

and can be done by contacting either the Assistant Director-Planning and 
City Services, or by contacting Parking Services via the website, by email or 
in writing provided the following criteria are met; 

 
2) The proposal must have the support of the majority of City Council ward 

members in the proposed area. The proposer (whether a local Councillor or 
member of the public) must also submit evidence of significant support from 
the residents in the proposed area (ideally over 50% of residents in support). 
This would typically be in the form of a petition.  

 
3) Once the above criteria are met the Assistant Director – Planning and City 

Services will present to the Portfolio Holder for sign off to proceed to the next 
stage. 

 
4) If sign-off is given by the Portfolio Holder, the Assistant Director – Planning 

and City Services will submit a request to the County Council for initial 
feedback and if this is positive Parking Services will initiate a detailed on-
street survey of the proposed area to establish the level of non-resident 
parking. 

 
5) If the survey confirms there is an issue with non-resident on-street parking 

the Assistant Director-Planning and City Services will then seek formal 
consent to proceed from The Council’s Executive to make the formal request 
to The County Council. 
 

6) If the survey identifies that there is not a significant issue, then the proposal 
will not proceed and once this decision has been made it cannot be reviewed 
within 3 years unless there have been significant changes close by – such 
as a large new development that increases pressure on parking. 

10



 
6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth 
 
The formalised process will help ensure the Council can provide sufficient parking 
to maintain and support residents and businesses in Lincoln. It is therefore a key 
element of maintaining the economic vitality of the city centre. 
 

6.2 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
 
The formalised process will help ensure that residents and members are clear about 
the methodology and process for creating and/or extending an RPS zone. An 
effective process for RPS could help to reduce the volume of cars entering the 
central wards, making positive localised environmental benefits for those residents 
close by in terms of air quality. 
 

6.3 
 
 

Let’s enhance our remarkable place  
 
The process supports the effective creation and maintenance of RPS zones which 
help in the overall management of on-street parking in the central wards of the City. 
 

6.4 Let’s address the challenge of climate change 
 
An effective process for RPS could help to reduce the volume of cars entering the 
central wards, making positive localised environmental benefits for those residents 
close by in terms of air quality. 
 

7. Organisational Impacts  
 

7.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct costs associated with this report. Any potential new schemes or 
extensions to existing areas which could have a future financial impact for the 
Council will be reported to the Executive, setting out the financial implications. 
 

7.2 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal or procurement impacts arising from this strategy.  
 

7.3 
 
 

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

11



 
The formalised process proposed ensures the democratisation of a key part of the 
decision making and is consequently inclusive for all those affected. 
 

8. Risk Implications 
 

8.1 (i)        Options Explored  
 
Not having a formalised process that can be clearly publicised means that ward 
members and officers can be subject to ad-hoc pressure to respond to isolated 
complaints and that this can be repeated multiple times creating abortive work whilst 
raising expectations. 
 

8.2 (ii)        Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach 
 
Given this proposal is simply seeking to agree a formal process for creating new 
and/or extending current schemes, there are no known risks to the proposed 
approach. 
 

9. Recommendation  
 

9.1 
 

That the Executive approve the formalised RPS process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Kieron Manning – Assistant Director Planning and 
City Services 

Email address: Kieron.manning@lincoln.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

12

mailto:Kieron.manning@lincoln.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE  14 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

LINCOLN BIG BALLOT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON WALTERS, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 
AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present to committee the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot 
arrangements and to seek Executive views on how the nominated officer should 
vote in the ballot using the votes attributable to council properties within the 
Business Improvement District (BID) designated area. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 Lincoln BIG will be undertaking their fifth voting process from September- November 
2024 for their operational period July 2025-June 2030. An All-Member workshop 
took place on 18 September 2024 and a range of views were expressed at the 
meeting, which were reported to Policy Scrutiny Committee when it considered this 
report at its meeting on 1 October 2024. A copy of the minutes are attached to the 
agenda papers for information. 
 

2.2 The BIG Board, at its meeting on 20 August 2024 approved a bid levy rate increase 
from 1% to 1.75%. According to the documentation supplied to the Board, this 
increase brings them into line with BIDs around the country, where the average is 
now 1.7%. For the City Council this will increase its overall BID levy charge from 
£30,877.05 to £47,417.13 (based on current figures). This does not yet include the 
Cornhill market as it was taken out during the refurbishment so will be assessed and 
brought back into listings imminently.  
 

2.3 Clearly this is a large increase for many businesses in the BID area, which will be 
softened for those whose rateable value has decreased in the 2023 list for business 
rates. BIG are aware that this jump from 1% to 1.75% represents a risk to the ballot, 
but with falling income levels outside of the levy, to maintain the same level of 
activity necessitates a 1.75% levy and even at this rate the budgets for a variety of 
activities will need to be trimmed. Their Board remain optimistic that over the 5-year 
term new funding streams will open up to them, which will enable further activity to 
be introduced. Their Board felt that aiming for a 1.5% levy (which by necessity would 
lead to fewer events and activities) would be a very difficult message to land with 
voters. 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 
 

Lincoln BIG is a business controlled by a board of directors drawn from city centre 
stakeholders. As a founder member of BIG, the City Council has two representatives 
on the Board – currently Councillor Tweddle and Councillor Pritchard. Every five 
years business ratepayers in the city centre are invited to vote for the continuation 

13

Item No. 4



of Lincoln BIG for the following five years. All business rate payers in the area have 
a vote on the proposals and to go ahead more than 50% of those who vote have to 
vote ‘yes’. Those in favour must also represent at least 50% of the rateable value of 
those who vote. 
 

3.2 Lincoln BIG last undertook the ballot in 2019, whereupon: 
 
828 ballot papers were issued with 407 papers returned representing a turnout of  
49.15%. These votes were made up as follows; 
 

 317 - Yes 

 88 - No 

 2 - Spoilt 
 

The votes in favour excluding spoilt was 78.3%. 
 
The rateable value of t
[...]
he impact of a “no” vote on both city centre vibrancy and the 
likely resultant impact on the city council itself. It is clear that the public and 
businesses would expect the council to step in to deliver many of the initiatives 
directly, should Lincoln BIG be dissolved. The current Medium Term Financial 
Strategy does not provide the necessary resources for the City Council to do this. 
 

6.2 Policy Scrutiny Committee also debated the prospectus at its meeting on 1 October 
2024, and the minute of that meeting is included within the agenda pack, for 
consideration. 
 

7. Impact of an Overall ‘Yes’ Vote 
 

7.1 As Members will note from Appendix A, the impact of a ‘yes’ vote will result in BIG 
continuing to focus on three strategic areas of activity: 
 

A. Enhance the Welcome - offering a welcoming and safe city centre for 
residents, employees and visitors. This involves: 
 
- Providing a warden service to maintain high standards in the city centre, 

offering a visible welcome, signposting service, maintaining/cleaning the 
street scene and contributing to the security for the city centre. The 

16



business plan includes a commitment to increase the number of wardens 
and extend their hours to include early evening and weekends. It also 
includes reference later in the document to a renewed agreement with the 
city council, defining core statutory services and the enhancements BIG 
will layer on top through the own activities 
  

- Continuing security initiatives in the city centre such as Pub watch, the 
retail security group, radios and an officer dedicated to tackling shoplifting 
with the police. Focus will be on tackling anti-social behaviour, begging 
and nighttime economy. The business plan commits to upgrade the shop 
radio link system and promote a range of safety initiatives  

 
- Street Dressing and Animation – Floral displays and Christmas 

decorations  
 

B. Experience - making Lincoln a destination of first choice to visit, live and 
wor
[...]
administration of business forums ceases, and the Lincoln in Bloom 
terminates  

 
- June 2025 – Lincoln BIG ceases to operate, the City Centre Wardens 

terminate and the Lincoln BIG office closes 
 
- Any remaining assets of Lincoln BIG passed to another organisation at 

the discretion of the Lincoln BIG Board 
 

9. Strategic Priorities  
 

9.1 Let’s drive economic growth 
 
Lincoln BIG continues to provide a vital role in the vibrancy of the city centre. At a 
time when high streets across the country are struggling, in Lincoln it continues to 
be very resilient and this in part is due to the activities of BIG. 
 

9.2 
 
 

Let’s enhance our remarkable place  
 
Providing exciting events and activities that animate the city centre all enhance what 
Lincoln has to offer. Be it culture, heritage, arts or entertainment – the range of 
activities undertaken by BIG, supplementing the City Council offer, all attract people 
into the city centre enhance the city’s reputation. 
 
BIG also play a direct role in creating a remarkable city centre through their work in 
partnership with the City Council on safety, security and cleansing. 
 

10. Organisational Impacts  
 

10.1 Finance  
 
The City Council is a levy payer in its own right, and also pays the BID levy for some 
of its tenants under the terms of their leases – the estimate of the BID levy due from 
the City Council including its tenants is estimated to be £47,417.13.(This does not 
currently include the Cornhill Market as this is pending a reassessment from the due 

18



to recent refurbishments). This amount is above the current budget provision by 
c£17k p.a, which will need to be incorporated in the revised MTFS. 
 
While in reality in the event of a ‘no’ vote, the Council would make a saving on the 
cost of the BID levy it pays, this saving would be insufficient to fund the City Council 
stepping in and undertaking the ‘lost’ activities directly as BIG annually spend close 
to £1.2m. The full draft list of council properties is covered in Appendix B.  
 

10.2 
 
 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 

Legal Implications  
 
The ballot is being held in accordance with the Business Improvement Districts 
(England) Regulations 2004. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
There are no equality, diversity or human rights issues with the casting of a ‘yes’ or 
‘no’ vote for the purposes of an increased levy on the business rates charge. 
 

11. Risk Implications 
 

11.1 (i)        Options Explored  
 
The alternative is to mandate officers to vote “no” in the ballot. As covered in the 
main body of the report this would lead to a full range of activities being closed down. 
At a time where city centres need dedicated support to help them evolve into new 
and exciting places, the role of BIG in creating those visitor experiences would be 
lost with such a NO vote, which would have a large impact on the vibrancy of the 
city centre. 
 

12. Recommendation  
 

12.1 
 

It is recommended that Executive Committee instruct the Chief Finance Officer to 
cast votes for City Council properties with a ‘Yes’ to the continuation of Lincoln BIG 
for the next 5 years, in the upcoming ballot. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Three 
 

List of Background Papers: 
  

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Simon Walters, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment 

[...]
 Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, Tentercroft Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN5 7BD

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 84870281 6400 Public Conveniences Public Con, Tentercroft Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN5 7BD

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 88170390 48000 Car Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, The Lawn, Union Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3BU

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 89831000 8200 Car Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, Victoria Street, West Parade, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 1HU

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 93770411 58500 Car Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, Westgate 1, Westgate, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3BG

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 93770810 19000 Car Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, Westgate 2, Westgate, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3BG

City Of Lincoln Council (Business Rates) 93770831 8400 Car Parks And Parking Spaces Car Park, Westgate 3, Westgate, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3BG

45



T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

Appendix C 

 

 

Policy Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2024 
  

15.  Lincoln Big Ballot  
 

Simon Walters, Strategic Director for Communities and Environment: 
 

a. presented the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot 
arrangements in advance of seeking Executive views on how the 
nominated officer should vote in the ballot using the votes attributable to 
council properties within the Business Improvement District (BID) 
designated area 
 

b. explained the BID Ballot process and provided details of the BID Levy 
mechanics 

 
c. advised that an all Member Workshop was held on 18 November 2024 and 

gave an overview of the key themes explored during the session 
 

d. summarised the impact of an overall ‘yes’ vote and also the impact of an 
overall ‘no’ vote 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
The committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and acknowledged 
the extensive services that Lincoln BIG provided to the City. They were 
unanimously in support of the nominating Officer casting a ‘yes’ vote in the 
upcoming BID Ballot on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to cast a ‘yes’ 
vote on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties for the continuation of Lincoln 
BIG for the next 5 years be supported. 

47



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 16 September 2024
	3 Residents Parking Scheme Process
	4 Lincoln BIG Ballot
	Appendix A revised business plan 2025 30
	Copy of Appx B city council properties  17.9.2024
	BID Ballot minute extract 1 october 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 14 October 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom and Councillor 
Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

 
36.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 September 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

37.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Naomi Tweddle declared a Personal and Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Lincoln BIG Ballot'.  
 
Reason: She sat as a Director on the Lincoln Business Improvement Board.  
 

38.  Residents Parking Scheme Process  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide details of a formalised process to the extension and/or creation of 
Residents Parking Zones within the city and seek recommendation for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
That Executive approve the formalised Resident Parking Scheme process, 
subject to  
 

 Minor amendments to the format of the final policy document as agreed 
with the Director of Communities and Environment to incorporate 
wraparound text and an explanatory flow diagram on existing County 
Council working criteria. 

 

 Final feedback on the policy document being requested from the County 
Council once drafted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not having a formalised process for Residents Parking Schemes clearly 
publicised meant that ward members and officers could be subject to ad-hoc 
pressure to respond to isolated complaints and that this could be repeated 
multiple times creating abortive work whilst raising expectations. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The provision of adequate and efficient parking in the City was crucial in helping 
ensure Lincoln successfully continued in its role as the key urban centre for 
Lincolnshire and the wider area. Resident Parking Schemes (RPS) were a key 
component to balancing the requirement to provide visitor parking whilst 



safeguarding adequate provision for residents of a number of our more central 
wards. 
 
A formalised process for the extension and/or creation of a new zone was 
required to provide clarity to both elected Members and residents of the city. 
 
The city already had a number of RPS zones which were administered by the 
Parking Services team on behalf of the County Council. 
 
Following several enquiries from both Ward Members and local residents 
regarding the potential extension of some Residents Parking Schemes (RPS) in 
Lincoln it had highlighted the requirement to establish a more formalised and 
systematic approach so that all parties had more clarity on the process. 
 
Whilst as a City Council we administered such schemes through our Parking 
Services team the ultimate responsibility and decision making for any schemes 
as well as their enforcement rested with the County Council as the Highway 
Authority. 
 
There was a set criteria that the County Council worked to before agreeing to 
implement a new RPS. Firstly, there needed to be evidenced support of at least 
50% of the residents in the proposed zone and secondly there needed to be 
evidence of a measurable problem of non-resident parking on the effected 
streets. They also screened out streets which had at least 50% provision of off-
street parking within the curtilage of a property or within 30m already in place. 
The County Council would also consider whether an appropriate level of 
enforcement could occur to ensure effectiveness and that the scheme would not 
create wider impacts on the highway network. 
 
In addition to this there would also be an assessment of resource allocation by 
the County Council to establish whether such a proposal could be accommodated 
given the officer work required. Likewise, the process required significant 
resource allocating within the Council’s Parking Services team and so the 
Assistant Director – Planning and City Services would also need to review 
available resource at the time of any request. As a result, a clear process was 
necessary so that the County Council received what they needed and to avoid 
abortive efforts from local residents and ward members alike. 
 
The proposed formalised process for extending and/or creating an RPS was 
detailed at paragraph 5.1 of the officer’s report. 
 
Members commended officers for their detailed work on formulating a 
streamlined scheme. 
 

39.  Lincoln BIG Ballot  
 

(Further to a declaration of a Personal and Pecuniary Interest, as outlined at item 
37 above, Councillor Naomi Tweddle left the meeting during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 
(Councillor Donald Nannestad, Vice- Chair chaired this item). 
 
Purpose of Report 
 



To present to committee the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot 
arrangements and to seek Executive views on how the nominated officer should 
vote in the ballot using the votes attributable to council properties within the 
Business Improvement District (BID) designated area. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Chief Finance Officer be instructed to cast votes for City Council 
properties with a ‘yes’ to the continuation of Lincoln Business Improvement Group 
for the next 5 years, in the upcoming ballot. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The alternative would be to mandate officers to vote ‘no’ in the ballot. As covered 
in the main body of the report this would lead to a full range of activities being 
closed down. At a time where city centres needed dedicated support to help them 
evolve into new and exciting places, the role of BIG in creating those visitor 
experiences would be lost with a ‘no’ vote, which would have a large impact on 
the vibrancy of the city centre. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Lincoln Business Improvement Group would be undertaking its fifth voting 
process from September to November 2024 for its operational period July 2025 to 
June 2030. A workshop for all members of the Council was held on 18 
September 2024 where the full extent and remit of Business Improvement Group 
operations were discussed and a range of views expressed, which were reported 
to Policy Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 1 October 2024. (copy of minutes 
appended to the report)  
 
The Lincoln Business Group Business Plan 2025-2026 was appended to the 
report. This set out priorities up to 2030, together with the proposed annual 
budget and the benefits of the Business Improvement Group. 
 
The report set out the ballot process that would be followed, with the ballot itself 
being held on Monday 25 November 2024. 
 
The BIG Board, at its meeting on 20 August 2024 approved a bid levy rate 
increase from 1% to 1.75%. According to the documentation supplied to the 
Board, this increase brought them into line with BIDs around the country, where 
the average was now 1.7%. For the City Council this would increase its overall 
BID levy charge from £30,877.05 to £47,417.13 (based on current figures). This 
did not yet include the Cornhill market as it was taken out during the 
refurbishment so would be assessed and brought back into listings imminently.  
 
Clearly this was a large increase for many businesses in the BID area, softened 
for those whose rateable value had decreased in the 2023 list for business rates.  
 
The BID Ballot process 2024 and levy mechanics was set out in paragraph 4 and 
5 of the report respectively. 
 
The impacts of a ‘yes’ vote and a ‘no’ vote were set out in paragraphs 7 and 8 of 
the report respectively.  
 


